[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	29
	Name:
	April Sanders

	Proposed No.:
	2025-0331
	Date:
	November 12, 2025



COMMITTEE ACTION

	
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2025-0331.2, which would make net supplemental appropriations to General Fund agencies, non-General-Fund agencies, and capital fund budgets as part of the 2025 2nd Omnibus, passed out of committee on November 12, 2025, with a “Do Pass” recommendation. The Proposed Ordinance was amended in committee with Amendments 0.5, Amendment 1, and Title Amendment T2.

Amendment 0.5 appropriated $64,000 in General Fund revenue to the Lambert House, within the Community Services Operating fund.

Amendment 1 corrected recipient names in the Youth and Amateur Sports fund for District 2 and District 9 Councilmanic Get Active, Stay Active grants.

Title Amendment T2 comported the title with the changes made in Amendments 0.5 and 1.




SUBJECT

An ordinance making net supplemental appropriations to General Fund agencies, non-General Fund agencies, and capital fund budgets as part of the 2025 2nd Omnibus.

SUMMARY

The proposed ordinance (referred to as the 2025 2nd Omnibus, 2nd Omnibus, or Proposed Ordinance 2025-0331) would make a net supplemental appropriation of $39.3 million of which $12.9 million would be supported by the General Fund.  Table 1 below shows the 2025 Adopted Budget, the 2025 1st Omnibus, and the additions proposed in this ordinance.  If approved, the additions in the proposed ordinance would increase the total 2025 Annual Budget to approximately $10.78 billion, a 0.37% increase to the 2025 Annual Budget, as revised in the 1st Omnibus. 

Table 1. Adopted vs. Proposed

	Major Fund
	
	2025 Adopted Budget[footnoteRef:1]  [1: 1 Ordinance 19861 – King County - File #: 2024-0299] 

	
	
	2025 1st Omnibus as Adopted[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Ordinance 19956 – King County - File #: 2025-0159] 

	2025 2nd Omnibus as Proposed

	General Fund
	
	$1,285 mil
	
	
	$107.3 mil
	$14.7 mil

	Non-General Fund
	
	$7,000 mil
	
	
	$155.2 mil
	$22.9 mil

	Capital Improvement Program
	
	$1,944 mil
	
	
	$253.4 mil
	$1.7 mil

	
	
	$10,229 mil
	
	
	$515.9 mil
	$39.3 mil



The Executive's proposal includes additional appropriations to prevent certain criminal justice agencies from exceeding their appropriation authority, expenditure adjustments reflecting higher than anticipated costs, and technical changes.

ANALYSIS

General Fund.  The 2025 2nd Omnibus would appropriate, $14.7 million in additions to General Fund agencies, a net increase in revenue of $1.8 million, and no General Fund reductions.  The proposed General Fund increases, offset by revenue, results in a net increase to the General Fund of $12.9 million.  

Ending Undesignated Fund Balance.  Utilizing the 2026-2027 General Fund Financial Plan, it shows an estimated Ending Undesignated Fund Balance for the 2025 budget of $67.1 million, which is within the 6% to 8% reserve policy target suggested by the County’s Comprehensive Financial Management Policies (CFMP).

Rainy Day Reserve.  As per the CFMP, the Rainy Day Reserve is designed to offset unknown and known risks, variable costs, and unanticipated revenue fluctuations and should be equal to 30-60 days of expenditures.  The Rainy Day Reserve Fund can only be used in the event of an emergency declared by the Council.  The 2025 adopted annual budget shows the Rainy Day Reserve at $27 million, which remains consistent in the updated General Fund Financial Plan.  

Proposed Appropriations Details.  The following sections provide analysis on the supplemental appropriations as proposed in the transmitted ordinance.  The analysis begins with the General Fund appropriation units, followed by appropriation units aligned to non-General Funds, and lastly the Capital Improvement Program funds. Each item within an appropriation unit includes a description of the proposed change. If relevant, subheadings will show how much of the proposed appropriation is revenue-backed and whether the appropriation is one-time or ongoing.

The description of changes within each appropriation unit will be grouped by the following decision types:

1. New Policy: Appropriation request that would require new policy direction from Council; 

2. Technical: Appropriation requests that make technical accounting changes necessary to carry out policy direction approved during the 2025 adopted annual budget or correct any other technical errors.



	GENERAL FUND[footnoteRef:3] [3:  The County’s General Fund supports the traditional functions of a county government, much of which are required by State law. A significant portion of General Fund expenditures are supported by revenue from other governments or from other County funds. Approximately three-quarters of current total net General Fund appropriations are accounted for by public safety and criminal justice services.] 

	                                            $14.7 million



Summary
The total supplemental appropriation to the General Fund would be $14.7 million in additions to General Fund agencies, a net increase in revenue of $1.8 million, and no General Fund reductions.  The proposed General Fund appropriations, offset by revenue increases, results in a net increase to the General Fund of $12.9 million.  

General Fund Update
Based on the updated General Fund Financial Plan included in the proposed 2026-2027 Biennial Budget Book, the agency estimates an Ending Fund Balance for 2025 of $112.3 million.  The plan also estimates Risk Reserves[footnoteRef:4] at $30.3 million. [4:  The Risk Reserve, as noted in the General Fund financial plan, sets aside fund balance to mitigate known and unknown risks.] 


As mentioned above, the plan provides an Ending Undesignated Fund Balance[footnoteRef:5] of $67.1 million for the 2025 budget, which is over the 6% minimum reserve policy by $16.8 million. The County’s Comprehensive Financial Management Policies suggest a 6% to 8% target. The Rainy Day Reserve Fund, at $27 million, can only be used in the event of an emergency declared by the Council. [5:  For comparative context, Ending Fund Balance reflects Beginning Fund Balance and revenues less expenditures and other fund transactions, and is not the same as Ending Undesignated Fund Balance, which additionally accounts for reserves.] 



Elections	$1,250,000

TECHNICAL
February Election Costs [$1,250,000, partially revenue-backed, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate $1.25 million in one-time, partially revenue-backed funding to reflect higher than anticipated costs for the February election.  Of this additional appropriation, 63% reflects printing costs and the remaining 37% can be attributed to additional temporary labor costs to hire more short-term temporary election workers than is typically needed.  This increase is due to the fact that there were two large spring elections, which is atypical, and which has not occurred since 2007.  Executive staff state that spring elections are difficult to forecast as budgets must be prepared in advance of knowing which districts will be on the ballot for the following year’s spring elections.

Executive staff indicate that this trend is expected to continue into the November 2025 General election due to higher than typical voter turnout.  75 to 80% of this additional cost would be reimbursed by elections cost billings to other jurisdictions.


Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD)	$6,500,000

NEW POLICY
Professional and Vendor-Provided Services [$4,500,000, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate $4.5 million in General Fund revenue for professional and vendor-provided services within jail facilities.  DAJD holds various contracts for professional and vendor-provided services.  Executive staff report that the 2025 year-end projected expenditures exceed their existing budget by about $4.5 million.  Some of the contracts and types of services provided by this increase include: 

· Harris Corrections Solutions: jail management system annual maintenance and licenses;
· University of Washington and other providers: medical and behavioral health services for juvenile detention; 
· King County Library: Library services for juvenile detention; 
· South Seattle College and Renton Tech: adult GED programming; 
· Vestis: Laundry services;
· Securus: Resident phone and video visitation; and 
· AMR and Tri-Med: Ambulance transport services. 

Executive staff state that these services are necessary to provide care to jail residents, maintain compliance with legal mandates, and support the operational integrity of the jail facilities.  Similar to the other non-labor budget adjustments from the 2025 1st Omnibus, these expenditures were not fully budgeted in 2025, as agencies anticipated that salary savings would be sufficient to cover these costs.  Given successful hiring efforts in DAJD, this appropriation authority would prevent DAJD from exceeding their budget.  This additional expense is technically a one-time 2025 appropriation, though the full need for professional service expenditures are ongoing and “trued up” in the proposed 2026-2027 Biennial Budget.

TECHNICAL
Labor Budget Increase [$2,000,000, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate $2 million in General Fund revenue to cover unanticipated labor expenses.  This includes a lump-sum payout resulting from an arbitration agreement, elevated hiring and referral incentive payments due to successful hiring efforts, and compensation time payouts.

The $2 million includes:

· Arbitration payout: $520,000;
· Hiring and referral incentives: $600,000;
· Comp time payout: $850,000; and
· Contingency: remaining moneys.

Council staff can provide additional information on the arbitration payout if requested.  Regarding hiring and referral incentive payments, Executive staff state that DAJD’s budget for those incentives has not kept up with anticipated use or bargained increases.  In April 2023, hiring incentives for new corrections officers increased from $7,500 to $12,000 and incentives for lateral hires increased from $15,000 to $25,000 to stay competitive against other agency hiring bonuses.


Public Defense	$6,950,000

NEW POLICY
Office of Public Defense Grant [$550,000, revenue-backed, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate $550,000 in one-time, revenue-backed grant funding for an extraordinary expense award from the state Office of Public Defense.  Executive staff state that this grant was to recognize the work that DPD family defense lawyers take part in.  DPD intends to use this money to support costs for existing work in that area of practice.

Increased Expenditure Authority [$6,400,000, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate an additional $6.4 million in General Fund revenue to increase budgeted appropriation to ensure the Department does not exceed its appropriation authority.

As a reminder, the 2025 1st Omnibus appropriated an additional $5.7 million to DPD, including approximately $5.2 million to eliminate the vacancy rate contra, to reflect successful recruitment efforts, and increase the legal services budget, to reflect that these services have been typically underbudgeted and utilized salary savings to balance the agency’s budget.  Executive staff state that the timing of the request in the 2025 1st Omnibus was difficult, as DPD did not have enough information with only three months of expenditure data.  Additionally, the ER trigger released additional positions and, due to timing, funding for these positions was not able to be included in the 2025 1st Omnibus.


	NON-GENERAL FUNDS
	                         $22.9 million



Summary
The total supplemental appropriation proposed for the non-General Fund appropriation units is $22.9 million, of which none is revenue-backed. The $22.9 million would come from fund balance of the various non-General Funds. 



Employee Deferred Compensation Administration	$77,000

TECHNICAL
Increased Expenditure Authority [$77,000, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate $77,000 in one-time funding to the Employee Deferred Compensation Administration fund to ensure the fund does not exceed appropriation authority.  This would be paid for by fund balance.  Revenue for this appropriation unit comes from administrative fees charged to employees through their investments in the Deferred Compensation Plan.  

The Executive indicates that plan administration experienced higher than anticipated costs in 2025 due to position reclassification, unexpected legal expenses, and procurement delay.


Finance and Business Operations (FBOD)	$818,000

TECHNICAL
Increase Expenditure Authority [$818,000, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would add an additional one-time appropriation of $818,000 to finance and business operations to ensure the agency does not exceed appropriation authority.   This would be paid for by FBOD fund balance.  The majority of FBOD revenue is FBOD internal service rate billings to other county agencies.

Executive staff indicate that FBOD has experienced various higher than anticipated costs in 2025, including: armored truck cost increases, Post-Bond-Issuance IRS audit preparation, and additional tax on various contracts due to the sales tax base expansion. 


Employee Benefits 	$22,000,000

TECHNICAL
Actuarial Adjustment [$22,000,000, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate $22,000,000 in one-time expenditure authority for employee benefits claims costs and contingency based on the August 2025 actuarial forecasts.  The Employee Benefits Fund is used to finance the County’s employee self-insured health and wellness programs, including medical, dental, vision, prescription drugs, and supplemental insurances.  It is funded by a combination of employee premiums and employer contributions.

Executive staff state that $3 million of the increase is driven by higher actuarial projection for 2025 due to higher than anticipated medical and prescription drug costs and the remaining $19 million is contingency in case claims come in higher than the latest actuarial projection.

UPDATE: Councilmembers requested further information on the reasoning for the $19 million contingency.  Executive staff indicated that the total projected healthcare expenditures for 2025 were approximately $397 million.  The County’s practice is to provide a contingency budget of 5% to 8% of actuarial projections to provide a buffer for rising medical costs, large claims, and higher than anticipated enrollment.  While the actuarial projection is $3 million higher than the current appropriation amount, the projections have exceeded the entire original contingency of $28.5 million.

The actuarial projections received in August 2025 are based on claims data through May 2025.  Executive staff indicate that, recognizing the uncertainty of the remaining seven months of 2025 and to mitigate the possibility of exceeding budget authority, the Executive proposed partially replenishing the contingency by $19 million.


	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
	$1.7 million



Summary
The total supplemental proposal for the Capital Improvement Program is $1.7 million, for projects in PSB General Fund Technology and Building Repair and Replacement. 


PSB General Fund Technology Fund	$120,000

TECHNICAL
AFIS Livescan Replacement [$120,000, one-time]. The proposed ordinance would appropriate an additional $120,000 in one-time funding for the King County Sheriff’s Office AFIS Livescan Replacement project in order to align the budget appropriation with actual costs.  

As background, the AFIS Livescan Replacement project was originally appropriated $800,000 in the 2023-2024 2nd Omnibus[footnoteRef:6].  The project would replace all currently deployed AFIS Livescan terminals purchased in 2015 that are at the end of their useful lifecycle. Livescan terminals are deployed throughout King County in police stations and jails to electronically capture and transmit fingerprint and palmprint images directly to the King County Regional AFIS computer system. Documents transmitted with the 2023-2025 2nd Omnibus indicated that failures due to the age of existing equipment may cause a delay to the timely release of a detained person or may lead to release before discovery that a person was using a false identity. Additionally, replacing the current stock of Livescan terminals at the same time would ensure that all agencies have technology that integrates seamlessly with the other systems of King County AFIS as well as with the State and FBI.  [6:  Ordinance 19712] 


AFIS Levy fund balance is proposed to support this project.  The Capital Appropriation Proposal indicates that the fund has more than adequate reserves to cover this project.

Executive staff state that the Project incurred an unanticipated expense for a second server to handle traffic during the transition from one livescan vendor to another.  Additionally, equipment costs were higher than expected with the addition of livescans to facilitate the new process of Administrative Bookings as required by the Washington State Supreme Court.

AFIS expects to begin soft deployment of devices in December, with the bulk deployed in January and February.  New devices will be brought online with the new architecture as they are deployed.


Building Repair and Replacement Subfund	$1,550,000

NEW POLICY
FMD Telecommute Consolidation [$1,550,000, one-time].  The proposed ordinance would appropriate an additional $1,550,000 in one-time funding for the Facilities Management Division’s (FMD) Telecommute Consolidation project in order to align budget appropriation with actual costs.  

As background, this project was originally appropriated $9 million in the 2021-2022 Biennial Budget.[footnoteRef:7]  The project was intended to support the consolidation of office space to reduce costs and shut down the King County Administration Building and the Yesler Building.  The Proposed 2021-2022 Biennial Budget Book indicated that this project was a result of the shift to telework of many employees during the COVID-19 pandemic, at which point FMD began to reconsider space needs.   [7:  Ordinance 19210] 


Executive staff state that the original $9 million appropriation covered the entirety of the work at the Yesler Building and most of the work at the Administration Building, but additional consolidation projects were initiated to support hybrid/remote workspaces, including for the King County Sheriff’s Office at Black River, Department of Natural Resources and Parks at King Street Center, Department of Public Health consolidation in Chinook, Prosecuting Attorney’s Office file storage, King Street Center Customer Counter, among others.

UPDATE: Councilmembers requested a more detailed breakdown of how the full $9M original appropriation was spent and how the additional $1.55M was spent.  The table below identifies each project within this appropriation, the intended budget utilizing the $9M original expenditure, expenditures through September 23, 2025, and the resulting balance/deficit leading to the request of an additional $1.55M.

Table 2. FMD Telecommute Consolidation Details

	Project Name
	Original Authorized Budget 
	Expenditure through 9/23/25 
	Remaining Budget Balance/
Deficit 
	Description of Work Completed

	Public Health Consolidation
	$0 
	$294,378 
	($294,378)
	Consolidate Public Health space in the Chinook Building to vacate Chinook 13th floor and move staff onto the Chinook 10, 11, and 12th floors.  Public Health is also relocated the PH Emergency Operations Center from the Chinook 13th floor to the Chinook room 133 on the 1st floor.

	Misc Relocation
	$1,653,000 
	$1,777,672 
	($124,672)
	Reconfigurations of cubicles and floor layouts to accommodate additional FMD staff relocated from the Administration Building and Yesler Building into KSC and Chinook.  

	Mothball Settings
	$150,000 
	$4,616 
	$145,384 
	Reconfiguring Admin Bldg. systems to mothball status.

	Tele-
commute Con-
solidation
	$0 
	$861,441 
	($861,441)
	Reconfigurations of cubicles and floor layouts to accommodate additional FMD staff relocated from the Administration Building and Yesler Building into KSC and Chinook.  

	HR Relocation
	$347,000 
	$408,514 
	($61,514)
	Relocate DHR from Admin building to KSC 8th Floor, create a DHR Directors Office suite, including three hard-walled offices with natural lighting, and a secure reception area
Construct demising wall between DHR and DLS space, and remove cubicles to create DHR collaboration workspace

	KCCH Storage
	$0 
	$92,617 
	($92,617)
	Creation of secured file storage in KCCH B level for PAO files.

	KCSO to Blackriver
	$4,179,452 
	$4,289,748 
	($110,296)
	Remodel space at the Blackriver Bldg. for the KCSO Detectives Unit, relocating from Admin Bldg. 2nd and 3rd floor to Blackriver Bldg.  

	PAO Relocation
	$93,000 
	$93,006 
	($6)
	Relocate PAO staff from Admin 9th floor to lease space due to hard-walled office requirements no suitable space in county-owned downtown facility

	Customer Center
	$1,577,548 
	$1,454,210 
	$123,338 
	Create consolidated customer service center on 2nd floor of King Street Center, relocating public service functions from multiple locations to one central location including community feedback in design and focusing on customer experience

	DNRP Relocation
	$1,000,000 
	$1,273,631 
	($273,631)
	Consolidating DNRP business operations at KSC from 3 floors to one floor, creating space for collaboration, meetings, individual work, and department conferencing

	Total
	$9,000,000 
	$10,549,832 
	($1,549,832)
	 


TIMING

Below is anticipated timing for consideration of the 2025 2nd Omnibus:

2025 2nd Omnibus Schedule 
	[bookmark: _Hlk129761976]Date
	 
	Activity

	October 28 (Wed) 9:30am
	
	BFM – Committee briefing

	November 4 (Mon) COB
	
	BFM Chair’s striking amendment (if requested) direction due to staff & amendments to district councilmanic grant allocations due to April Sanders

	November 5 (Wed) COB
	 
	Striking amendment (if requested) finalized and distributed

	November 10 (Mon) COB
	
	Line amendment direction due to staff 

	November 12 (Wed) 9:30am
	
	BFM – Committee action on possible striker and line amendments

	November 14 (Fri) COB
	 
	Line amendment direction due to staff for Full Council

	November 18 (Tues) 1:30pm 
	 
	Full Council – Possible action




AMENDMENTS

Amendment 1 would correct Get Active, Stay Active grants recipient names for Districts 2 and 9. Title Amendment T1 would correct the title to comport with Amendment 1.


image1.png
kil

King County




